	04/25/22 09:45 pm	COUNSEL	KC/SC	SCS3249A27
1.1	Senator moves	to amend S.F. No. 3249 a	as follows:	
1.2	Page 5, after line 7, insert:			
1.3	"Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 20	20, section 145.56, is am	ended by adding	g a subdivision to
1.4	read:			
1.5	Subd. 6. 988; National Suic	ide Prevention Lifeline	number. The Na	ational Suicide
1.6	Prevention Lifeline is expanded	to improve the quality of	f care and access	s to behavioral
1.7	health crisis services and to furt	her health equity and save	e lives.	
1.8	Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 202	20, section 145.56, is ame	ended by adding	a subdivision to
1.9	read:			
1.10	Subd. 7. Definitions. (a) For	the purposes of this sect	ion, the followin	ng terms have the
1.11	meanings given.			
1.12	(b) "National Suicide Prever	tion Lifeline" means a na	ational network	of certified local
1.13	crisis centers maintained by the	Federal Substance Abuse	e and Mental He	alth Services
1.14	Administration that provides fre	e and confidential emotion	onal support to p	eople in suicidal
1.15	crisis or emotional distress 24 h	ours a day, seven days a v	week.	
1.16	(c) "988 Hotline" or "Lifelin	e Center" means a state i	dentified center	that is a member
1.17	of the National Suicide Preventi	on Lifeline network that	responds to state	ewide or regional
1.18	988 contacts.			
1.19	(d) "988 administrator" mean	ns the administrator of the	e 988 National St	uicide Prevention
1.20	Lifeline.			
1.21	(e) "Veterans Crisis Line" m	eans the Veterans Crisis I	Line maintained	by the Secretary
1.22	of Veterans Affairs under United	d States Code, title 38, se	ction 170F(h).	
1.23	(f) "Department" means the	Department of Health.		
1.24	(g) "Commissioner" means t	he commissioner of healt	<u>th.</u>	
1.25	Sec. 7. Minnesota Statutes 202	20, section 145.56, is ame	ended by adding	a subdivision to
1.26	read:			
1.27	Subd. 8. 988 National Suici	de Prevention Lifeline.	(a) The commiss	sioner of health
1.28	shall administer the designated li	feline and oversee a Lifeli	ine Center or a ne	etwork of Lifeline
1.29	Centers to answer contacts from	individuals accessing the	e National Suici	de Prevention
1.30	Lifeline 24 hours per day, seven	days per week.		

1

04/25/22 09:45 pm

COUNSEL

2.1	(b) The designated Lifeline Center(s) shall:
2.2	(1) have an active agreement with the administrator of the 988 National Suicide
2.3	Prevention Lifeline for participation within the network;
2.4	(2) meet the 988 administrator requirements and best practice guidelines for operational
2.5	and clinical standards;
2.6	(3) provide data, report, and participate in evaluations and related quality improvement
2.7	activities as required by the 988 administrator and the department;
2.8	(4) use technology that is interoperable across crisis and emergency response systems
2.9	used in the state, such as 911 systems, emergency medical services, and the National Suicide
2.10	Prevention Lifeline;
2.11	(5) deploy crisis and outgoing services, including mobile crisis teams in accordance with
2.12	guidelines established by the 988 administrator and the department;
2.13	(6) actively collaborate with local mobile crisis teams to coordinate linkages for persons
2.14	contacting the 988 Hotline for ongoing care needs;
2.15	(7) offer follow-up services to individuals accessing the Lifeline Center that are consistent
2.16	with guidance established by the 988 administrator and the department; and
2.17	(8) meet the requirements set by the 988 administrator and the department for serving
2.18	high risk and specialized populations.
2.19	(c) The department shall collaborate with the National Suicide Prevention Lifeline and
2.20	Veterans Crisis Line networks for the purpose of ensuring consistency of public messaging
2.21	about 988 services."
2.22	Page 25, after line 5, insert:
2.23	"Sec. 33. APPROPRIATION; 988 NATIONAL SUICIDE PREVENTION LIFELINE.
2.24	\$8,671,000 is appropriated in fiscal year 2023 from the general fund to the commissioner
2.25	of health for the 988 suicide prevention lifeline in Minnesota Statutes, section 145.56. The
2.26	general fund base for this appropriation is \$10,019,000 in fiscal year 2024 and \$10,019,000
2.27	in fiscal year 2025."
2.28	Renumber the sections in sequence and correct the internal references
2.29	Amend the title accordingly

2